~N

o]

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RSHB 352/VO

(c) $1,850,000 for the Community Education Program;

(d) $23,916,300 for the Extended School Services Program;

(e) $48,889,000 for the Family Resource and Youth Services Centers Program;

(f) 56,208,400 for the Gifted and Talented Program;

(g) $100,000 for the Hearing and Speech Center;

(h)  $100,000 for the Heuser Hearing and Language Academy;

(1)  Notwithstanding KRS 154A.130(4), $250,000 for the Jobs for America’s
Graduates Program;

(j)  $250,000 for the Kentucky Alliance of Boys & Girls Clubs;

(k) $9,465,500 for the Kentucky Educational Collaborative for State Agency
Children;

() $1,391,000 for Local School District Life Insurance;

(m) $5,019,000 for the Mathematics Achievement Fund;

(n) $84,481,100 for the Preschool Program;

(0) $15,936,600 for the Read to Achieve Program;

(p) $1,300,000 for Save the Children;

(q) $500,000 for Teach for America; and

(r)  $250,000 for the Visually Impaired Preschool Services Program.

(13) Area Technology Center Authority: Notwithstanding KRS 157.069, for the
first year a local board of education assumes authority for the management and control of
a state-operated secondary vocational education and technology center on or after the
effective date of this Act, the locally operated center shall receive funding in an amount
not less than 100 percent of the annual state General Fund appropriation allocated to the
center for on-site direct costs for the budget year immediately preceding the transfer,
including any amount allocated directly to the local district for use of district-owned
facilities. In the second year, after the local board of education assumes authority of a

state-operated center and annually thereafter, the center shall annually receive an amount

Page 41 of 179
HB035290.100 - 1068 - XXXX Vetoed and Overriden



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
5

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS HB 352/VO

not less than 75 percent of the amount allocated to it the previous year. The remaining 25
percent of funds previously allocated to the center shall annually be allocated to locally
operated secondary area centers and vocational departments that do not receive state
supplemental funds under Part I, C., 3., (8) of this Act.

Notwithstanding KRS 156.844(1), if a state-operated secondary vocational
education and technology center serves more than one school district, any agreement shall
require the local board to continue to serve the additional school district or districts
through an interlocal agreement.

Notwithstanding KRS 156.844(2) and (5), a certified employee who has earned
continuing status in the state certified personnel system under KRS 156.800 to 156.860
may be granted a continuing service contract as defined in KRS 161.720 upon transfer to
a local board of education; a principal who has earned continuing status prior to transfer
may be granted a continuing service contract, but the provisions relating to demotion of
the principal under KRS 161.765 shall apply; and a classified employee who has four
years of continuous active service in the state certified personnel system under KRS
156.800 to 156.860 at the time of transfer may be offered an employment contract at the
time of transfer that shall be considered a continuing service contract as defined in KRS
161.720 for a minimum of five ;zomplete school terms.

TOTAL - DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

2020-21 2021-22
General Fund 4,106,080,500 -0-
Rest‘ricted Funds 46,161,800 -0-
Federal Funds 971,699,900 -0-
TOTAL 5,123,942.200 -0-

D. EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CABINET
Budget Units

1. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRAM SUPPORT

Page 42 of 179

HB035290.100 - 1068 - XXXX Vetoed and Overriden



